Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in
currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia. The currency giving rise to this risk are primarily United States
Dollar (‘USD’), Chinese Renminbi (‘CNY’) and Singapore Dollar (‘SGD’).

It is not the Group’s policy to enter into foreign exchange contracts in managing its foreign exchange risk
resulting from cash flows on transactions denominated in foreign currency as transactions denominated in
foreign currency are minimal.

Information regarding foreign currency exposure are disclosed in Notes 15(a), 17(e) and 23(c) to the financial
statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

Annual Report 2024 165

38.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 (d)  Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group
2024 2023

RM’000 RM’000
Profit after tax Profit after tax

USD/RM -  strengthened by 10% 390 539
-  weakened by 10% (390) (539)

CNY/RM -  strengthened by 10% 1 3
-  weakened by 10% (1) (3)

SGD/RM -  strengthened by 10% # -
-  weakened by 10% # -

Note:
# Amount below RM1,000.

(e)  Equity price risk

The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted investment price.
The Group manages its exposure to equity price risk by maintaining a portfolio of equities with different
risk profiles.

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

Any reasonably possible change in the price of quoted investment classified as fair value through other
comprehensive income at the end of the reporting period does not have a material impact on the profit
after taxation and equity of the Group and of the Company and hence, no sensitivity analysis is presented.